are respectively indicated with solid and dashed lines.

of the SM Yukawa coupling, leading to a degeneracy that can be seen in the 68% CL

allowed regions for ctφ when quadratic terms are included in the SMEFT analysis. In that

region linear and quadratic corrections have opposite signs and cancel each other leading to

predictions very close to the SM. We notice a second allowed region also for cφG that gets

excluded when considering HL-LHC projections originating from a similar cancellation of

linear and quadratic contributions.

Constraints on the Wilson coefficients are obtained through individual (i.e. only one

coefficient allowed at a time) and marginalised (i.e. all operators are activated) fits at 95%

C.L. shown in Table 3, which are performed for the three choices of the renormalisation

scale and including both linear and quadratic SMEFT terms.

Focusing on constraints for ctφ and cφG, both in individual and marginalised fits, a

clear pattern emerges: activating the running and mixing narrows the allowed intervals by

up to 20%. The fixed-scale scenario, where the system is run down to µ = MH = 125 GeV,

– 18 –

Individual µ =
√

p2T +M2
H µ = MH µ = 1 TeV (no running)

ctφ [-3.58, 3.85] ∪ [26.14, 33.51] [-3.37, 3.61] ∪ [24.69, 31.71] [-3.86, 4.13] ∪ [28.18, 36.20]

cφG [-0.074, -0.050] ∪ [-0.013, 0.010] [-0.063, -0.043] ∪ [-0.011, 0.010] [-0.079, -0.055] ∪ [-0.015, 0.011]

ctG [-0.29, 0.81] [-0.26, 0.84] [-0.21, 0.32]

(a)

Marginalised µ =
√
p2T +M2

H µ = MH µ = 1 TeV (no running)

ctφ [-21.00,50.15] [-19.56,46.98] [-21.17, 53.69]

cφG [-0.095, 0.092] [-0.085, 0.081] [-0.10, 0.095]

ctG [-0.68, 0.69] [-0.70, 0.65] [-0.77, 0.49]

(b)

Table 3: Constraints for the Wilson coefficients at 95% C.L. (a) The individual fit results
are obtained by only allowing one operator at a time, while (b) the marginalised ones
are derived with all operators active. The results are shown for different choices of the
renormalisation scale µ. The intervals refer to the coefficients extracted at µ0 = 1 TeV.

displays the most stringent constraints among all the options. The additional interval in

the individual fits, which is not compatible with zero, also shifts as the scale changes.

The constraints for the dipole coefficient ctG exhibit a different behaviour. There is